towards the general

working capital

of the Group –

approximately 30%

for money lending

business and

approximately 70%

for listed securities

investment

Used as intended

– approximately

HK$43 million

for provision of

loan facility and

approximately

HK$105.75 million

for trading of

securities

Save as disclosed above, the Company has not conducted any equity fund raising

activity in the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made

all reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the

effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing

(subject to completion of the Placing and assuming that there is no other change

in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the

Placing Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement Upon completion of the Placing

Shareholders

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

Number of

Shares

Approximate

percentage

China Soft Power Technology

Holdings Limited 2,749,935,829 21.63% 2,749,935,829 18.02%

Lam Hoi Sze 2,106,000,000 16.57% 2,106,000,000 13.80%

Public Shareholders: -

– Placees (Note) – – 2,550,000,000 16.70%

– Other Shareholders 7,856,320,737 61.80% 7,856,320,737 51.48%

Total 12,712,256,566 100.00% 15,262,256,566 100.00%

– 8 –

Note:

Pursuant to the Placing Agreement, the Placing Agent will use its best endeavour to ensure that

none of the Placees will immediately upon Completion become a substantial Shareholder (as

defined under the Listing Rules).

POSSIBLE ADJUSTMENTS TO THE WARRANTS

As a result of the Placing, adjustments may need to be made to the exercise price

of and/or the number of Shares to be allotted and issued upon exercise of the

outstanding listed warrants in accordance with the terms of the warrant instrument.

The Company may engage the Company’s auditors/financial adviser to review